

FILED WITH PERMISSION

No. S259364

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUNDAR NATARAJAN, M.D.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

DIGNITY HEALTH,

Respondent.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District, No. C085906

San Joaquin County Superior Court
No. STK-CV-UWM-2-16-4821

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Barry S. Landsberg (Bar No. 117284)
Doreen Wener Shenfeld (Bar No. 113686)
*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. 187093)
2049 Century Park East, 17th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
Facsimile: (310) 312-4224
jmccallum@manatt.com

Attorneys for Respondent
DIGNITY HEALTH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	13
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	18
A. Dr. Natarajan and St. Joseph's.....	18
B. Natarajan's conduct justifying the recommendation to terminate his membership and privileges	19
C. The hearing officer.....	21
D. The JRC hearing	25
E. The petition	25
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
IV. ARGUMENT	29
A. Physician peer review.....	29
B. The statute sets the standard for disqualifying a hearing officer for financial bias	31
1. The Legislature has declared the standard for hearing officer financial bias	31
2. The statutory standard is fully consistent with common-law fair procedure	37
a. Section 809.2(b) codified and replaced common-law rules regarding hearing officer bias	38
b. The statutory standard is derived from and fully consistent with pre- existing common-law fair procedure....	41
3. Constitutional "due process" standards do not apply to private hospitals.....	45
4. Peer review hearing officers are not decision-makers	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The “direct financial benefit from the outcome” standard does not disqualify a hearing officer who might be hired in the future to serve at affiliated hospitals	54
1. Natarajan’s theory would disqualify every hearing officer after a single service....	54
2. <i>Haas</i> and <i>Yaqub</i> do not support disqualifying non-decision-maker hearing officers based on the speculative prospect of future employment	57
a. Unlike in <i>Haas</i> , physician peer review hearings are governed by statutory standards	59
b. <i>Haas</i> involved a decision-maker; physician peer review hearing officers are not decision-makers.....	60
c. <i>Haas</i> addressed constitutional due process; due process does not apply to private hospitals	62
d. <i>Yaqub</i> is wrong.....	62
3. Natarajan’s statutory interpretation arguments fail.....	66
4. Any appearance of bias under <i>Haas</i> is mitigated by a three-year restriction on future work.....	69
5. Natarajan’s theory is contrary to how hospital peer review works and contrary to the evidence.....	70
6. The assumption that a medical staff or hospital will be more inclined to hire hearing officers who favor the medical staff is unsupported	76

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
7. St. Joseph’s’ purported economic motive to terminate Natarajan does not change the result	78
8. Singer’s purported friendship with counsel for the MEC is irrelevant	79
D. The proper remedy for unfairness would be a writ vacating the decision and ordering a new “fair” hearing	80
E. Any defects in the hearing process were harmless	83
V. CONCLUSION.....	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Motor Sales Corp. v. New Motor Vehicle Board</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 983	43, 60
<i>Andrews v. Agricultural Labor Rel. Board</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 781	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anton v. San Antonio Commun. Hosp.</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 802	31, 48, 50, 51
<i>Anton v. San Antonio Commun. Hosp.</i> (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 638	45
<i>Applebaum v. Board of Directors of Barton Memorial Hospital</i> (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 648	38, 43, 44, 46
<i>Ascherman v. Saint Francis Mem'l Hosp.</i> (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 507	30
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 868.....	44
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> (1978) 435 U.S. 247.....	82
<i>Carlsbad Aquafarm v. State Dep't of Health Services</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 809.....	81
<i>Cipriotti v. Board of Directors</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 144	49, 50, 67
<i>City of Merced v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1316.....	28, 83
<i>Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Appeals Board</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 880	65
<i>Doe v. Saenz</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 960.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dougherty v. Haag</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 315.....	46
<i>El-Attar v. Hollywood Presbyterian Med. Ctr.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 976.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezekial v. Winkley</i> (1977) 20 Cal.3d 267.....	16, 30, 38, 49
<i>Fahlen v. Sutter Central Valley Hospitals</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 655.....	40, 41, 44
<i>Garfinkle v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 268.....	47
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 564.....	44
<i>Gill v. Mercy Hospital</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 889.....	34, 47
<i>Goodstein v. Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr.</i> (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1257.....	49
<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hackethal v. California Medical Ass’n</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 435.....	38, 41, 42, 43
<i>Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels/Hollywood Presbyterian Medical Center</i> (2009) 62 Cal.App.4th 1123.....	34, 36, 74, 75
<i>Imagistics Int’l v. Department of General Services</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 581.....	65
<i>Imperial Merchant Servs. v. Hunt</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381.....	46
<i>In re A.N.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 343.....	41, 67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jablonsky v. Sierra Kings Healthcare Dist.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2011) 798 F.Supp.2d 1148.....	63
<i>Jackson v. Fong</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 870 F.3d 928.....	69
<i>Johnson v. City of Loma Linda</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 61.....	15, 26, 78, 80, 81
<i>Julian v. Mission Commun. Hosp.</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 360.....	47
<i>Kaiser Found. Hospitals v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 85.....	passim
<i>Kibler v. Northern Inyo County Local Hosp. Dist.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 192.....	48
<i>Lasko v. Valley Presbyterian Hospital</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 519	42
<i>Lewin v. St. Joseph Hosp. of Orange</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 368	27
<i>McMahon v. Lopez</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 829	47
<i>Medical Staff of Sharp Memorial Hospital v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 173.....	29, 30
<i>MHC Financing Ltd. Pshp. Two v. City of Santee</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 1169.....	82
<i>Mileikowsky v. West Hills Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1259.....	passim
<i>Miller v. Eisenhower Med. Ctr.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 614	45
<i>Mir v. Little Company of Mary Hospital</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 844 F.2d 646.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Natarajan v. Dignity Health</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 383	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payne v. Anaheim Mem. Med. Ctr.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 729	73
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1051	43
<i>People v. Yartz</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 529	44
<i>Picerne Constr. Corp. v. Castellino Villas</i> (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 1201	84
<i>Pinhas v. Summit Health, Ltd.</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 894 F.2d 1024	48
<i>Pinsker v. Pacific Coast Soc’y of Orthodontists</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 541	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Bear Valley Community Hospital</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 263	30, 32, 45, 51
<i>Rael v. Davis</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 1608	28
<i>Rhee v. El Camino Hosp. Dist.</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 477	29, 33, 36, 49
<i>Rosenblit v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1434	14, 27, 78
<i>Sadeghi v. Sharp Memorial Med. Ctr. Chula Vista</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 598	75
<i>Sahlolbei v. Providence Healthcare</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1137	55
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 1	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Southern Cal. Underground Contractors, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 533	33
<i>Southwest Reg. Council of Carpenters v. Limon</i> (C.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2019) 2019 WL 1873292.....	57
<i>Thornbrough v. Western Placer Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2013) 223 Cal.App.4th 169	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tiholiz v. Northridge Hosp. Foundation</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 1197	31, 38
<i>Today’s Fresh Start v. Los Angeles County Office of Education</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 197.....	44
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> (1927) 273 U.S. 510.....	43, 44, 60, 62, 80
<i>Unnamed Physician v. Board of Trustees</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 607.....	39, 40, 67
<i>Wang v. Nibbelink</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 1	36
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 57.....	43, 44
<i>Weinberg v. Cedars-Sinai Medical Center</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1098.....	33
<i>Westlake Community Hospital v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 465	81
<i>Yaqub v. Salinas Valley Memorial Healthcare System</i> (2005) 122 Cal.App.4th 474.....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., 14th Amend., § 1	47
Cal. Const., art. I, § 7(a)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 10(c)	66
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13	83
28 U.S.C. § 1983	47, 69
42 U.S.C. § 11112(b)	37
42 U.S.C. § 11112(b)(3)	38
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809	<i>passim</i>
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809(a)	67
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809(a)(6)	29, 79
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809(a)(8)	30
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809(b)	30
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.05(d)	29
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2	<i>passim</i>
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2(a)	<i>passim</i>
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2(b)	<i>passim</i>
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2(c)	<i>passim</i>
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2(d)	51
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.2(g)	51
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.3(a)(4)	51
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.6(a)	40, 51
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 809.7	46
Code Civ. Proc., §§ 170-170.9	33
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16	48
Code Civ. Proc., § 475	83
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5	77
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5(b)	68
Code Civ. Proc., § 1094.5(d)	74

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Code Civ. Proc., § 1281.9	33
Gov't Code, § 27720 et seq.	57
Gov't Code, § 27724.....	57, 59
Health & Saf. Code, § 1250	73
Health & Saf. Code, § 1278.5	41
Health & Saf. Code, § 1278.5(b)(1).....	74
Health & Saf. Code, § 1278.5(b)(2).....	74

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 489.2(b)(1)	74
42 C.F.R. § 489.3	74
42 C.F.R. § 498.1(i)	74
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 2282.....	19, 71
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 2282.5.....	19, 71
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 70701(a)(1)(D).....	19, 71
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 70701(a)(1)(F).....	19, 71
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 70703(a)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.achd.org/list-of-members/	63
https://data.medicare.gov/Hospital-Compare/Hospital-General-Information/xubh-q36u/data >	18
https://oshpd.ca.gov/facility-finder/	18
https://www.chcf.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/PDF-CaliforniaHospitals2015.pdf	57
https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/direct	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<u>https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/gain</u>	35
Michael Asimow et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Administrative Law (Rutter Grp. 2019) § 12:65	39
